As at the Latest Practicable Date, the H Shares are eligible for Southbound Trading and the A

Shares are eligible for Northbound Trading under the Shenzhen-Hong Kong Stock Connect. Subject

to compliance with the relevant laws or regulations in the PRC, New H-Shares will be allotted to

the H Shareholders in the PRC who are holding the H Shares through Shenzhen-Hong Kong Stock

Connect and New A-Shares will be allotted to the A Shareholders in Hong Kong who are holding

the A Shares through Shenzhen-Hong Kong Stock Connect.

Effect to the shareholding upon completion of the Capital Reserve Capitalisation

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date and

immediately upon completion of the Capital Reserve Capitalisation (assuming that no other Shares

are allotted or issued and no existing Shares bought back prior to the allotment and issuance of the

Capitalisation Shares under the Capital Reserve Capitalisation, upon satisfaction of the conditions

set out above):

As at the Latest

Practicable Date

Immediately upon

completion of the Capital

Reserve Capitalisation

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage of

total issued

shares

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage of

total issued

shares

H Shares 150,000,000 31.36% 195,000,000 31.36%

A Shares 328,353,421 68.64% 426,859,447 68.64%

Total 478,353,421 100.00% 621,859,447 100.00%

– 10 –

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

Application for listing

The A Shares and H Shares of the Company are listed on the Shenzhen Stock Exchange and Hong

Kong Stock Exchange respectively. Application has been made by the Company to the Hong Kong

Stock Exchange for the approval for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the New H Shares.

The New A Shares will be listed on the Shenzhen Stock Exchange. Subject to the satisfaction of

the conditions as set out in this circular (including without limitation the granting of the aforesaid

approval by the Hong Kong Stock Exchange), the New H Shares will be accepted as eligible